HIGH COURT OF MADHYA PRADESH, JABALPUR

Endt No... **B.** 15..../ Jabalpur, dated **2.9**./07/2019. III-6-4/10

The copy of the Notification No. 17(E)/44/2013/21-B(1)/2554/19 dated 02-07-2019 issued by the State Government, Department of Law & Legislative Affairs, Bhopal u/s 22(1) of NIA Act 2018 of District Bhopal is forwarded to:-

- 01. The District & Sessions Judges,
- The District & Sessions Judge (Vigilance), Jabalpur / Indore / Gwalior;
- 03. The Registrar, High Court of Madhya Pradesh; Bench at Indore/Gwalior
- 04. Registrar (J.)/(D.E.)/(A)/(Vig.)/(VI.)/(A.W.), High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur.
- 05. Shri/Smt
- O6. P.P.S. to Hon'ble the Chief Justice, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for placing the matter before h His Lordship;
- 07. P.S. to Registrar General/Registrar(Judl)/ Registrar (I & V)/V II/ Registrar(Examination)/ Registrar (I. L. R.) /OSD-(DE) High court of Madhya Pradesh Jabalpur
- 08. P.A. to Director/Additional Director, M.P. State Judicial Acadamey, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur;
- 09. D.R. Confdl/S.O.(Checker/W.S./Budget, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur;
- 10. Computer Operater, Confidential Section, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur;
- 11. Server Room (Computer) for making available in the official website of the High Court under the hyperlink circular/ orders etc. in compliance of the orders of Registrar General dated 01-03-2018 & endt No. Reg(IT)/SA/2018/368 dated 01-03-2018.

For information and appropriate action.

(B.P.SHARMA) REGISTRAR (D.E.)



NATIONAL INVESTIGATION AGENCY MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS CGO Complex, Lodhi Road New Delhi-110003

No. 152/Legal/Spl. Court/Judge/NIA/DLI/MP -8173

Dated: 2nd July, 2019

Office Memorandum

In reference to the letter No. C/2513/III-6-4/10 dated 21.05.2019 of the Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur, the Central Government, in exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (3) of Section 11 of the NIA Act, 2008, has appointed Shri Rajendra Prasad Chourasia, XVIth ASJ & Special Judge, NDPS Act, Bhopal, as the "**Special Judge**" to preside over the NIA Special Court at Bhopal.

Name of the NIA Special Court notified vide Gazette Notification No.	Jurisdiction of the Special Court	Name of the Judge appointed to preside over the NIA Spl. Court vide Gazette Notification No.
The Court of Special Judge, (NDPS Act) Bhopal as the Special Court vide Gazette notification No. 2151 (E) dated 01.09.2010.	Entire State of Madhya Pradesh	Shri Rajendra Prasad Chourasia, XVI th ASJ & Special Judge, NDPS Act, Bhopal vide Gazette notification No. 2057 (E) dated 21.06.2019

The MHA notification in this regard has been published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part-II, vide No. 2057 (E) dated 21.06.2019 (A copy of the Gazette notification is enciosed for reference).

High Court of Madhya Pradesh
JABALPUR

0 9 JUL 2019

Beg No. 1148

Receipt Clerk
High Court Jabalpur

(Anil Shukla, IPS)

Inspector General (Legal).

Tel: 011-24367964

E-mail: anilshukla.nia@gov.in

Copy to:-

The Registrar general, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur-482001.

- 2. Shri Rajendra Prasad Chourasia, XVIth ASJ & Special Judge, NDPS Act, Bhopal-482003.
 - Branch Office Raipur (Chhattisgarh).
- Office Order file.

DAIA NOT



असाधारण

EXTRAORDINARY

भाग II—खण्ड 3—उप -खण्ड (ii) PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

प्राधिकार से प्रकाशित PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

ਲਂ. 1845] No. 1845]

नई दिल्ली, सोमवार, जून 24, 2019/आषाढ़ 3, 1941

NEW DELHI, MONDAY, JUNE 24, 2019/ASHADHA 3, 1941

गृह मंत्रालय अधिसूचना

नई दिल्ली, 21 जून, 2019

का.आ. 2057(अ).— जबिक, केन्द्रीय सरकार ने, राष्ट्रीय अन्वेषण अधिनियम, 2008 (2008 का 34) (जिसे इसमें इसके बाद उक्त अधिनियम के रूप में संदर्भित किया गया है) की धारा 11 की उप-धारा (1) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए, भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग-II, खण्ड 3, उप-खण्ड (ii) में प्रकाशित दिनांक 01 सितंबर, 2010 की अधिसूचना संख्या का. आ. 2151 (अ) के तहत विशेष न्यायाधीश के न्यायालय, (एनडीपीएस अधिनियम) भोपाल को उक्त अधिनियम की धारा-11 की उप-धारा (1) के प्रयोजनों के लिए विशेष न्यायालय के रूप में अधिसूचित किया था जिसका अनुसूचित अपराधों के विचारण हेतु संपूर्ण मध्य प्रदेश राज्य पर क्षेत्राधिकार होगा;

और जबिक, श्री गिरीश दीक्षित, विशेष न्यायाधीश, एनडीपीएस अधिनियम एवं 16वें एएसजे, भोपाल जिन्हें भारत के राजपत्र, असाधारण, भाग- II, खण्ड 3, उप-खण्ड (ii) में प्रकाशित दिनांक 06 अप्रैल, 2017 की अधिसूचना सं. का. आ. 1079 (अ.) के तहत उक्त विशेष न्यायालय की अध्यक्षता करने के लिए न्यायाधीश के रूप में नियुक्त किया गया था, का स्थानांतरण हो गया है;

अत: अब, केन्द्रीय सरकार, राष्ट्रीय अन्वेषण अधिनियम, 2008 (2008 का 34) की धारा-11 की उप-धारा (3) द्वारा प्रदत्त शक्तियों का प्रयोग करते हुए तथा दिनांक 06 अप्रैल, 2017 की अधिसूचना संख्या का. आ. 1079 (अ) का अधिक्रमण करते हुए, सिवाय उन कार्यों के जिन्हें ऐसे अधिक्रमण के पूर्व सम्पादित कर लिया गया था अथवा करने से लोप कर दिया गया था, मध्य प्रदेश उच्च न्यायालय के माननीय मुख्य न्यायमूर्ति की सिफारिश पर एतद्वारा श्री राजेंद्र प्रसाद चौरसिया, 16वें एएसजे एवं विशेष न्यायाधीश, एनडीपीएस अधिनियम, भोपाल को उक्त विशेष न्यायालय की अध्यक्षता करने के लिए न्यायाधीश के रूप में नियुक्त करती है।

[फा. सं. 11011/02/2019-एनआईए]

पियूष गोयल, संयुक्त सचिव

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS NOTIFICATION

New Delhi, the 21st June, 2019

S.O. 2057(E).—Whereas, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (1) of section 11 of the National Investigation Act, 2008 (34 of 2008) (hereinafter referred to as the said Act), the Central Government had, vide notification number S.O. 2151 (E) dated the 1st September, 2010, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), notified the Court of Special Judge (NDPS Act), Bhopal, as the Special Court for the purposes of sub-section (1) of section 11 of the said Act having jurisdiction throughout the State of Madhya Pradesh for the trial of Scheduled Offences;

And whereas, Shri Girish Dixit, Special Judge, NDPS Act & XVIth ASJ Bhopal, who was appointed as the Judge to preside over the said Special Court *vide* notification number S.O. 1079 (E) dated the 6th April, 2017, published in the Gazette of India, Extraordinary, Part II, Section 3, Sub-section (ii), has been transferred:

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by sub-section (3) of section 11 of the National Investigation Act, 2008 (34 of 2008) and in supersession of the notification number S.O. 1079 (E), dated the 6th April, 2017, except in respect of things done or omitted to be done before such supersession, the Central Government, on the recommendation of the Hon'ble Chief Justice, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, hereby appoints Shri Rajendra Prasad Chourasia, XVIth ASJ & Special Judge, NDPS Act, Bhopal, as the Judge to preside over the said Special Court.

[F.No. 11011/02/2019/NIA] PIYUSH GOYAL, J. Secy.